

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-1538-22

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of  
 : Conviction of the Superior Court of  
 v. : New Jersey, Law Division,  
 : Monmouth County.  
 AUSTIN MELI, :  
 : Indictment No. 21-05-00268-I  
 Defendant-Appellant. :  
 : Sat Below:  
 : Hon. Joseph W. Oxley, J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor  
Newark, NJ 07101  
(973) 877-1200

ASHLEY BROOKS  
Assistant Deputy Public Defender  
[Ashley.Brooks@opd.nj.gov](mailto:Ashley.Brooks@opd.nj.gov)  
Attorney ID: 331372023  
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Dated: July 18, 2024

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b> |
|--|-------------------------|
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 1                       |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT .....   | 3                       |
| <br><b><u>POINT I</u></b>  |                         |
| THE PLEA MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE<br>FACTUAL BASIS IS INADEQUATE. (Not Raised<br>Below) .....   | 3                       |
| <br><b><u>POINT II</u></b>   |                         |
| A RESENTENCING IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE<br>SENTENCING COURT WAS REQUIRED TO ORDER<br>A PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION. (Not Raised<br>Below) .....  | 12                      |
| A. A Psychological Evaluation Was Mandated Both<br>Because of the Nature of the Present and Prior<br>Convictions and Due to Mr. Meli’s Mental Condition.<br>The Court Did Not Waive and Could Not Have<br>Waived the Evaluation Because It Would Have<br>Included Information Relevant to Sentencing. .... | 16                      |
| B. A Psychological Examination Was Also Required,<br>and Could Not Be Waived, Because the Case Involves<br>a Child Endangering Conviction.....   | 21                      |
| <br><b><u>POINT III</u></b>  |                         |
| <u>IN THE ALTERNATIVE, RESENTENCING IS<br/>    REQUIRED BECAUSE THE COURT ERRED IN<br/>    APPLYING THE MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING<br/>    FACTORS AND IN IMPOSING A SECOND<br/>    MAXIMUM CONSECUTIVE SENTENCE. (2T 37-15<br/>    to 44-4)</u> .....   | 26                      |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

|   | <b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b> |
|---|-------------------------|
| A. The Court Did Not Adequately Explain the Aggravating and Mitigating Factors. ....  | 26                      |
| B. The Court Failed to Properly Consider Mr. Meli’s Mental Health and Trauma in Weighing the Mitigating and Aggravating Factors. ....               | 27                      |
| C. The Court Erred in Double Counting the Prior Endangering Conviction in Applying the Aggravating Factors and Imposing a Consecutive Sentence..... | 32                      |
| D. The Court Failed to Explain the Overall Fairness of the Aggregate Sentence.....  | 34                      |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 35                      |

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, RULINGS, & ORDERS BEING APPEALED**

Entry of Plea.....Da 12-17; 1T 17-2 to 14  
Judgment of Conviction.....Da 6-11  
Sentence ..... 2T 37-15 to 44-4

**INDEX OF APPENDIX**

Order Transferring to Plenary Calendar..... Da 1  
Notice of Appeal .....Da 2-5  
Judgment of Conviction.....Da 6-11  
Plea Form.....Da 12-17  
Indictment .....Da 18-20  
State’s Sentencing Memorandum .....Da 21-39  
Character Letters .....Da 40-43  
Appellate Division SOA Orders Remanding for Psychiatric Evaluation.....Da 44-45

**TRANSCRIPT KEY**

- 1T - February 10, 2022 (plea)
- 2T - December 16, 2022 (sentencing)
- 3T - April 22, 2024 (SOA)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases**

State ex rel. T.M., 166 N.J. 319 (2001) ..... 4, 8

State v. Barboza, 115 N.J. 415 (1989) ..... 4

State v. Blackmon, 202 N.J. 283 (2010) ..... 18

State v. Bolvito, 217 N.J. 221 (2014) ..... 18

State v. Briggs, 349 N.J. Super. 496 (App. Div. 2002) ..... 28

State v. Campfield, 213 N.J. 218 (2013)..... 3, 5, 6

State v. Carey, 168 N.J. 413 (2001) ..... 32

State v. Carter, 247 N.J. 488 (2021) ..... 22

State v. Case, 220 N.J. 49 (2014) ..... 18, 21, 26, 27, 31

State v. Curtis, 195 N.J. Super. 354 (App. Div. 1984).....5, 8, 11

State v. Evers, 175 N.J. 355 (2003) ..... 31

State v. Gaines, 377 N.J. Super. 612 (App. Div. 2005)..... 6

State v. Gorman, 454 N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div. 2018)..... 11

State v. Gregory, 220 N.J. 413 (2015) ..... 3, 4, 8

State v. Hess, 192 N.J. 123 (2011) ..... 28

State v. Hooper, 459 N.J. Super. 157 (App. Div. 2019)..... 35

State v. Jaffe, 220 N.J. 114 (2014) ..... 13

State v. Jenkins, 178 N.J. 347 (2004) ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases (Cont'd)**

State v. Mance, 300 N.J. Super. 37 (App. Div. 1997)..... 13, 18

State v. Miller, 108 N.J. 112 (1987) ..... 32, 34

State v. Morrison, 233 A.3d 136 (Md. 2020) ..... 8

State v. Nataluk, 316 N.J. Super. 336 (App. Div. 1998) ..... 28

State v. Nayee, 192 N.J. 475 (2007) ..... 28, 29

State v. Pennington, 154 N.J. 344 (1998) ..... 35

State v. Perez, 220 N.J. 423 (2015) ..... 4

State v. Randolph, 210 N.J. 330 (2012)..... 13, 35

State v. Rivera, 249 N.J. 285 (2021)..... 18, 26

State v. Ruiz, 399 N.J. Super. 86 (App. Div. 2008)..... 6, 10

State v. Scriven, 226 N.J. 20 (2016)..... 22

State v. Smullen, 118 N.J. 408 (1990) ..... 5

State v. Streater, 233 N.J. Super. 537 (1989) ..... 33

State v. Tate, 220 N.J. 393, 404 (2015)..... 4

State v. Torres, 246 N.J. 246 (2021) ..... 23, 34

State v. Wilder, 193 N.J. 398 (2008) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 2C:1.1-3a(l)..... 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Statutes (Cont'd)**

|                              |            |
|------------------------------|------------|
| N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2(b)(3).....   | 5          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1 .....        | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:11-2(a).....     | 5          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3 .....       | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3a(2) .....   | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3b(4)(k)..... | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:11-4(a)(1).....  | 5          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:11-4(b)(1) ..... | 7          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:11-4(b)(1).....  | 5          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1B(1) .....   | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4 .....       | 13, 16, 23 |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4a(2) .....   | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:24-6b .....      | 19         |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5A.....       | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:28-6(1).....     | 1          |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1a(3) .....   | 27         |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1a(9) .....   | 27         |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b(11) .....  | 27         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Statutes (Cont'd)**

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b(4) ..... 27

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-6 ..... 18

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-6b ..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 23

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-6c ..... 15, 19, 21

**Rules**

R. 3:21-2(a) ..... 13, 15, 25

R. 3:21-2(b) ..... 15

R. 3:29 ..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1 ..... 3, 12, 26

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 9 ..... 3, 12, 26

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10 ..... 3, 12, 26

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 12 ..... 12, 26

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 3, 12, 26

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 3, 12

U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... 12, 26

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 3, 12, 26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Other authorities**

Arciniegas, D. B., Psychosis, 21(3) Behavioral Neurology and Neuropsychiatry 715–736 (2015) ..... 17

Calabrese, J. & Al Khalili, Y., Psychosis, StatPearls Publishing (Jan. 2024) .. 17

Center for Law, Brain & Behavior at Massachusetts General Hospital, White Paper on the Science of Late Adolescence: A Guide for Judges, Attorneys and Policy Makers 17-18 (2022) ..... 29

Chakrabarti, S., & Singh, N., Psychotic Symptoms in Bipolar Disorder and Their Impact on the Illness: A Systematic Review, 12(9) World Journal of Psychiatry 1204–1232 (2022) ..... 17

Craig Haney, “Madness” and Penal Confinement: Some Observations on Mental Illness and Prison Pain, 19 PUNISHMENT & SOC’Y 310 (2017) .. 30

Cynthia L. Blitz, Physical Victimization in Prison: The Role of Mental Illness, 31 INT’L J. L. & PSYCHIATRY 385 (2008)..... 30

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 103 (5th ed. 2022) ..... 17, 20

E. Lea Johnston, Vulnerability and Just Desert: A Theory of Sentencing and Mental Illness, 103 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 147 (2013) ..... 30

Miles, S. et al., Changes in Anger and Aggression After Treatment for PTSD in Active Duty Military, 76(3) Journal of Clinical Psychology (2020)..... 21

National Institute of Justice, From Youth Justice Involvement to Young Adult Offending (2014) ..... 32
